
 
 
 23 Теrazije St, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia, 

 

    Tel: 011/3020-804,011/3020-803 fax: 011/3020-881 

In accordance with Article 38 of the Law on Privatization ("Official Gazette of RS", no-s. 38/01, 18/03 and 45/05), and Article 5 of the 
Decree оn Sale of capital and property by public auction ("Official Gazette of RS" no. 52/05), 

the Privatization Agency announces: 
 

PUBLIC INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC 
АUCTIONS 

 

Basic Data on Auction Sale 
 

The interested parties can purchase the auction documents at the 
price of CSD 40000, after they receive the invoice from the 
Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the price. The 
purchase of the auction documents is obligatory, аnd on its 
receipt one is to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. After the 
payment evidence has been submitted, the auction documents 
can be collected at the following address: 
Privatization Agency, Belgrade, 23 Terazije St, 9:00-17:00, from 
08.06.2007 to 03.07.2007.  
 
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS IS 04.07.2007 
UNTIL 17:00 
 
Filled application which is a part of the auction documents, with 
the signed draft of the SPA and the deposit payment evidence, is 
to be submitted in a sealed envelope with inscription: "THE 
APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC AUCTION 120707,    
Privatization Agency, Belgrade, 23 Terazije St." 
 

IF THERE IS NAME OF THE SUBJECT UNDERGOING PRIVATIZATION 
ON THE ENVELOPE, OR FULL AUCTION CODE, THE APPLICATION 
CAN BE REJECTED.  
 
THE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ON:  12.07.2007. 
 
at the following address: Privatization Agency, Belgrade, 23 
Тerazije St, 2nd floor, Large Hall, at 11:00. The registration of the 
auction participants will be held at the same address on: 
12.07.2007, from 09:00 to10:50. 
Means of payment can be in domestic currency, foreign 
convertible currency, state bonds based upon the unpaid foreign 
currency savings, which are due not later than the date of the 
capital sale (12.07.2007.) issued to the natural persons, who are 
citizens of the Republic of Serbia. If the participant applies only 
for the second bidding, the means of payment can be even the 
state bonds based upon the unpaid foreign currency savings, 
which are not to become due until the date of the capital sale 
(12.07.2007.) issued to the natural persons, who are citizens of 
the Republic of Serbia. 

 
In case that the first class bank guarantee has been submitted as 
the means of deposit payment, it is to be due within 48 hours 
after the declaration a buyer. 
Deposit for participation is to be returned 15 days after the public 
auction has been held. 
The Privatization Agency keeps the right to change the auction 
date as well as the deadline for the application submission if 
necessary, but also to inform the interested parties on such 
changes, if any, until the auction date at the latest. 
The site visit shall be carried out after the signing the 
Confidentiality Agreement in the period from 08.06.2007 to 
03.07.2007, at the time previously established by the Privatization 
Agency, tel: 011/3020-804; 011/3020-803 or fax: 011/3020-
881. 

*   The entire estimated capital value to be privatized, stated in EUR, was calculated according to the official exchange rate on 08.06.2007.  
** The total business income and expense data, stated in ЕUR, were calculated according to the average annual real exchange rates. 

 

Brief Description of PUBLIC AUCTION Procedure 
 

The sale of capital by public auction is carried out by the Auction 
Commission, which is to be established by the Privatization 
Agency. The commission supervises the capital sale by auction, 
registers auction participants, declares auction unsuccessful, 
signs the minutes and performs other activities important for 
auction performance in accordance with the Law. The conditions 
for auction to be carried out are fulfilled if at least one person has 
obtained the status of an auction participant and if it is presented 
personally or by an authorized representative. At the time ordered 
for the PUBLIC AUCTION opening, the auctioneer shall open the 
first bidding, when the means of payment can be in cash or due 
bonds. If there is more than one person at the first bidding, the 
auctioneer announces the initial price as well as each further 
increase. In case that none of the interested buyers reacts after 
the third call for acceptance of the newly established price, the 
auctioneer 

declares the auction finished by hammering. The selling price 
becomes the highest offered value, and the participant who has 
been the first to offer the highest price is declared a buyer. If 
there have not been interested parties after the announcement of 
the initial price, even after the third call, the auctioneer declares 
the first bidding unsuccessful by hammering and opens the 
second bidding immediately afterwards, when even undue state 
bonds can be the means of payment. Those who have applied for 
the second bidding can also participate, as well as the participants 
in the first bidding, in case it has been declared unsuccessful. If 
more than one person participates in the second bidding, the 
auctioneer announces the initial price, as well as each further 
increase. If none of the interested buyers reacts after the third call 
for acceptance the newly established price, the auctioneer, by 
hammering, declares the auction closed. The selling price 
becomes the highest offered value, and  

the participant who has been the first to offer the highest price is 
declared a buyer. If after the announcement of the initial price 
there have not been any interested persons, even after the third 
call, the auction is declared unsuccessful, and the participants 
lose the right to be returned the deposit. 
If only one party who has obtained the auction participant status 
attends the second bidding, that party is invited three times to 
accept the initial price. If the party accepts the initial price, she/he 
is declared a buyer and the initial price becomes the selling price. 
If the participant does not accept the initial price, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful, and she/he loses the right to be returned 
the deposit. 
 



 
1) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise DOMAĆA INDUSTRIJA ODEĆE I RUBLjA KRAGUJEVAC, KRAGUJEVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-0006p 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07577940 

Field of work: Production of clothes 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 37.089.000 or *EUR 454.757 which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 1.854.000  or *EUR 22.738  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 3.709.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 12.442.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Plant (4010) 2. Garage (12) 3. Doorman's booth (15)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Truck (Turbo Zeta) 2) Sewing machine (68 komada) (DDL-8500) 3) Sewing machine (20 pieces) (DDL-8500-1) 4) 
Sewing machine (12 pieces) (FF-6-40X) 5) Sewing machines (5 pieces) (IBERDEK)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (5218); Construction land: (5218) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2004  2005  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      45.943.000 
      90.140.000 

     629.339 
   1.234.761 

      57.695.000 
      89.132.000 

     695.900 
   1.075.084 

Main products/ services: 1) Men's coats (winter and summer programme) 2) Men's jackets (winter and summer programme) 3) Women's coats (winter and summer programme) 4) Women's jackets (winter and summer programme) 5) Women's 
jackets, skirts, dresses  
Total number of employees: 198; of which ВS/ BA: 0 

 

2) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise RUL, LESKOVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-0356 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07105126 

Field of work: Production of light bulbs and lighting devices  

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 297.513.000 or *EUR 3.647.834 which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 23.801.000  or *EUR 291.827  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 47.602.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 16.996.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Administrative building (1707) 2. Production hall (6145) 3. Warehouse of finished 
products and goods (2376) 4. Raw material warehouse (1405) 5. Production hall and its 
facilities (1856)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Press (EPU 125t) 2) Hydraulic press (PHB-63) 3) Powder strewing cabin (KP 1500) 4) Electric device for powder 
strewing (EASY 1-B GEMA) 5) Electric kiln (ES 1500) 6) Van (Fiat Ducato 1,5 T) 7)  Automobile (Škoda Super B 2,0)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (38164); Construction land: (38164) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      26.314.000 
      81.805.000 

     317.392 
     986.708 

      23.197.000 
      69.947.000 

     275.810 
     831.663 

Main products/ services: 1) Decorative, park and construction light 2) Electric ring 3) Battery and starter filers 4) Voltage correctors 5) Surface protection (zinc-plating, nickel-plating, brass-plating, dyeing) 6) Metal products  
Total number of employees: 148; of which ВS/ BA: 7 

 

3) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Enterprise for production of rubber products BRAĆA VUKSANOVIĆ, BLACE 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-0377 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07109032 

Field of work: Producton of rubber products 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 155.299.000 or *EUR 1.904.137 which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 18.636.000  or *EUR 228.496  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 37.272.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 4.649.000 

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Administrative building (376) 2. Building- thermoplastic processing (743) 3. 
Measuring facility (370) 4. Warehouse of finished gods (427) 5. Material warehous (340)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (Citroen) 2) Truck 3) Substance making equipment 4) Equipment for production of plastic mass 5) 
Vulcanizing equipment 6) Equipment for production and distribution of heat  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (17087); Construction land: (17087) – socially-owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

       3.773.000 
      28.215.000 

      45.509 
     340.321 

       5.301.000 
      22.450.000 

      63.028 
     266.928 



Main products/ services: 1) Rubber products 2) Rubber-technical goods 3) Thermoplastic processing  
Total number of employees: 54; of which ВS/ BA: 2 

 

4) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned construction enterprise KAZIMIR VELjKOVIĆ, KRAGUJEVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1179p 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07165927 

Field of work: Rough constructon works 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 38.992.000 or  478.082 *EUR which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 1.950.000 or *EUR 23.904  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 3.899.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 2.844.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Hall IMS, Đure Đakovića, Kragujevac (2223) 2. Reinforcing hall, Đure Đakovića, 
Kragujevac (1294) 3. Sanitary cabin production hall, Đure Đakovića, Kragujevac (2715) 
4. Old part of the administrative building, Kumanovska 1, Kragujevac (995) 5. 
Administrative building, Kumanovska 1, Kragujevac (588)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (FLORIDA) 2) Cement packing device (KOSMAJ) 3) Manual screw-stock (RIDGID) 4) Metal platform 
(IMS) 5) welding apparatus (VAREX) 6) Ceiling mould  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (5496); Construction land: (5496) – state owned;   
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      13.808.000 
     114.744.000 

     166.548 
   1.384.009 

      98.460.000 
     149.077.000 

   1.170.680 
   1.772.511 

Main products/ services: 1) Block MB 20 2) Block MB 12 3) Radial tile 4) Concrete 5) Construction services  
Total number of employees: 183; of which ВS/ BA: 4 

 

5) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Joint-stock company – Service center TERAZIJE, BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1346p 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07018690 

Field of work: Washing and dry-cleaning 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 144.818.000 or  1.775.627 *EUR which is  69,832 % of the 
total capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 11.585.000  or *EUR 142.050  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 23.171.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 1.130.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Dry-cleaning, Ratka Vujovića Čoče 25, Beograd (39) 2. Washing facility, Oračka 3, 
Zemun (1129) 3. Washing facility, Risanka 3, Beograd (144) 4. Dry-cleaning, Palmira 
Toljatija 5, Beograd (100)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Dry-cleaning machine 2) Carpet cleaning machine 3) Washing machine (3) (LX22) 4) Van (ZASTAVA HKF 358 120-
115) 5) Ironing roller (DREHER 800X3000)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (1600); Construction land: (1600) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2004  2005  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      17.612.000 
      22.876.000 

     241.254 
     313.361 

       5.685.000 
      30.589.000 

      68.571 
     368.956 

Main products/ services: 1) Dry-cleaing  
Total number of employees: 34; of which ВS/ BA: 0 

 

6) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Paper plant BOŽO TOMIĆ, ČAČAK 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1358 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07182309 

Field of work: Production of paper and cardboard 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 378.804.000 or *EUR 4.644.550 which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 45.456.000  or *EUR 557.346  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 90.913.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 52.017.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Paper machine building III with a cloakroom (6433) 2. Thermal energy facility (5000) 
3. Technological hall line and warehouse of raw materials (2832) 4. Hall of manual and 
mechanical additional works (1400) 5. Hall for paper machines I i II (1310)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Steam boiler (T-113) 2) Paper machines (3 kom) 3) Generator 4) Paper processing device 5) rewinding devices I i II 6) 
Preparation system for paper mass  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (148844); Construction land: (148844) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  



Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     314.623.000 
     445.676.000 

   3.794.891 
   5.375.614 

     265.286.000 
     428.167.000 

   3.154.224 
   5.090.863 

Main products/ services: 1) Production of paper and cardboard 2) Paper processing 3) Production of household products  
Total number of employees: 492; of which ВS/ BA: 14 

 

7) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Holding company LESKODRVO with limited liability, LESKOVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1470 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07105223 

Field of work: Production of chairs and seats 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 27.433.000 or *EUR 336.358 which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 2.743.000  or *EUR 33.636  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 5.487.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 10.387.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Chair production hall - new (1303) 2. Chair production hall - old (1600) 3. Main 
production hall (2140) 4. Warehouse of finished goods (2059) 5. Production hall (2292)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Edging machine (2 pieces) 2) Steam boiler (4) 3) Boiler(KL-60) 4) Equipment for dyeing facility 5) Equipment of 
heating substation and steam line 6) Steam boiler equipment   

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (76508); Construction land: (76508) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2004  2005  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      24.966.000 
     108.210.000 

     341.991 
   1.482.288 

      15.094.000 
      82.123.000 

     182.059 
     990.544 

Main products/ services: 1) Tables 2) Couches 3) Upholstered chairs 4) Bar chairs 5) Non-upholstered chairs 6) Cutting tiber 7) Cut veneer 8) Pressed products 
Total number of employees: 149; of which ВS/ BA: 3 

 

8) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise for production and trade of rubber car components KRAGUJ, BATOČINA 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1613p  
Official ID number of the Subject: 07631626 

Field of work: Production of rubber products 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 418.121.000 or *EUR 5.126.614 which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 33.450.000  or *EUR 410.129  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 66.899.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 67.860.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Shape plant (6600) 2. Plant hall (3200) 3. Warehouse I (380) 4. Warehouse IV (540) 5. 
Warehouse V (980)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Pneumatic press 2) Silo station for measuring and filling 3) Mixer 4) Mixer device 5) Exruder 120 6) Carousel press 
7) Injection press (M-36)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (48894);  Construction land: (45720) – socially-owned (user); Agicultural land: (3174) – socially owned (user);  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     101.149.000 
     186.086.000 

   1.220.030 
   2.244.515 

     117.826.000 
     210.201.000 

   1.400.939 
   2.499.269 

Main products/ services: 1) Construction shape 2) Shapes for buses and agricultural machines 3) Linings 4) General goods  
Total number of employees: 259; of which ВS/ BA: 10 

 

9) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Production-service trade enterprise 1. MAJ holding, ŽDEGLOVO 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1914p 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07184611 

Field of work: Holding business 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 89.540.000 or *EUR 1.097.859 which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 7.163.000  or *EUR 87.829  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 14.326.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 7.951.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Administrative building, Lebane (309) 2. Hall with an annex for the compression 
station – hall no.1 (576) 3. Hall and warehouse of raw material and finished goods 
(1497) 4. Administrative building with a restaurant Ždeglovo (1058) 5. Lighting device 
hall (1593) 6. Conductor hall (1064) 7. Metal processing facility-halls 1, 2 and 3 (5360)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Grinder (URB-1000) 2) Transformer (12-2500A) 3) Waste water neutralization device (Cer) 4) Filter (Cer) 5) Plastic 
spraying device (Belmatik 100/50) 6) Substation (400 kW) 7) Frame kiln (Cer, 65 kW) 8) Electric motor kiln (Cer, SC-80 
65 kW)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (94182); Construction land: (91906)  ((81813) – socially owned; (10093) – state owned); Agricultural land: (2276) – socially owned;  



Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

       1.417.000 
     108.152.000 

      17.091 
   1.304.498 

       3.336.000 
      71.060.000 

      39.665 
     844.896 

Main products/ services: 1) Production of chandeliers 2) Metal products 3) Agricultural mechanization 4) Contact conductors 5) Interior 
Total number of employees: 121; of which ВS/ BA: 2 

 

10) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Enterprise for rail newspaper publishing ŽELNID d.o.o., BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1926p 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07006829 

Field of work: Publishing of books and brochures  

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 139.145.000 or  1.706.069 *EUR which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 11.132.000  or *EUR 136.485  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 22.263.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 36.372.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Machine (GTO Heidelberg) 2) Offset machine (Heidelberg) 3) Automatic machine for covers 4) Combined paper 
cutting machine 5) Gibler machine 6) Bookbinding machine 7) Passenger vehicle (Audi A6) 8) Transporter (Rival 35,8) 
9) Office equipment 10) Office equipment  

C) Land (m²):   
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      91.922.000 
     108.907.000 

   1.108.736 
   1.313.604 

     137.776.000 
     136.955.000 

   1.638.143 
   1.628.381 

Main products/ services: 1) Forms for Serbian Railways 2) Forms for Serbian Railways Timetables 3) Book printing 4) Printing of other products  
Total number of employees: 135; of which ВS/ BA: 15 

 

11) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned catering trade enterprise CENTRAL with unlimited liability, BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1965 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07036604 

Field of work: Hotels and motels with restaurants 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 391.124.000 or 4.795.611 *EUR which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 46.935.000  or *EUR 575.473  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 93.870.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 7.958.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Hotel Central, Beograd, Glavna 10 – user (2477) 2. Restaurant ”Venecija” Beograd, Kej 
Oslobođenja bb - user (380) 3. Restaurant ”Gardoš”, Beograd, Grobljanska bb - user 
(300) 4. Restaurant ”Zemunski cvet”, Beograd, Mladena Stojanovića 59 - user (100) 5. 
Restaurant ''Vatrenka'', Beograd, Đure Đakovića 8 - user (266) 6. Restaurant ''Dunav'', 
Beograd, Batajnički put bb - user (330)   
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Boiler 2) Furniture van (TAM 80-T-50) 3) Icebox (2 komada) (Icematic) 4) Switchboard (Panasonic) 5) Refrigerator 
lorry (5000l)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land:: (2189); Construction land: (2189) – state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      42.039.000 
      64.074.000 

     507.062 
     772.842 

      41.973.000 
     113.326.000 

     499.055 
   1.347.435 

Main products/ services: 1) Catering trade services  
Total number of employees: 96; of which ВS/ BA: 1 

 

12) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: IMT plant for machines and devices STANDARD, BOLjEVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1966 
Official ID number of the Subject: 17448749 

Field of work: Production of agricultural machines 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 700.158.000 or *EUR 8.584.697 which ia  68,873 % of the 
total capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD: 84.019.000  or *EUR 1.030.164  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 168.038.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 87.684.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 



A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Administrative building (1107) 2. Technical services (1058) 3. Mechanical processing 
hall (3000) 4. Production hall, Babušnica (1350) 5. Annex, Babušnica (900)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Processing center (MCV-32/40) 2) Cutting machine (ZFTK 250/1) 3) Cylindric cutting  (ZFWZ-250/3) 4) Drill (BKOE) 
5) Milling machine (AG-400CNC)  

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (43921); Cnstruction land: (43921)  - state owned;  
Balance sheet per year 2005  2006  
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     507.702.000 
     471.571.000 

   6.123.753 
   5.687.952 

     541.994.000 
     521.865.000 

   6.444.254 
   6.204.922 

Main products/ services: 1) Tractor rotation mowers 2) Tractor trailers 3) Tractor hay collectors 4) Mowing trailers 5) Milling trailers 
Total number of employees: 387; of which ВS/ BA: 20 

 

13) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Public newspaper-publishing enterpise TAKOVSKE NOVINE, GORNjI MILANOVAC 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1967 
Official ID number of the Subject: 20150521 

Field of work: Newspaper publishing 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 993.000 or  12.177 *EUR which is  70 % of the total capital 
of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 99.000  or *EUR 1.218  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 199.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 162.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Computers (16 pieces) (Pentium) 2) Passenger vehicle (Zastava Yugo Coral) 3) Camera (2 pieces) (Nikon, Canon) 4) 
Fax machine KX-FT25) 5) Laser printer 6) Printer (LX 300 Epson)  

C) Land (m²):   
Balance sheet per year  2006  
Shown in:   CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses          9.874.000 

       8.437.000 
     117.401 
     100.315 

Main products/ services: 1) Newspaper publishing  
Total number of employees: 16; of which ВS/ BA: 7 

 

14) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise for production and processing of tobacco TABAK, NIŠ 

Auction Sale Code: 120707-1968 
Official ID number of the Subject: 07185979 

Field of work: Fermentation of tobacco 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 376.964.000 or *EUR 4.621.987 which is  70 % of the total 
capital of the subject. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 45.236.000  or *EUR 554.638  
Initial price at auction sale:  CSD 90.471.000  
Minimum obligatory investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:     CSD 9.343.000  

Main property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Warehouse III, Niš, Kraljevića Marka 23 (4356) 2. Warehouse IV with the annex, Niš, 
Kraljevića Marka  23 (3075) 3. Warehouse II with the annex II, Niš, Kraljevića Marka 23 
(3787) 4. Administrative building with a boiler house, Niš, Kraljevića Marka 23 (734)  
 

B) Main Equipment: 
1) Tonga tobacco machine - 5 pieces 2) Tobacco selecton machine -2 pieces 3) Tobacco fermentatio chambers - 9 
pieces 4) High pressure boiler 5) Lift for tobacco transfer 6) Cistern 7) Tempra   

C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (122458); Construction land: (36450) ((12213) – socially owned; (24237) – state owned);  Agricultural land: (82434) ((35966) – socially ownedi, (46468) – non-registered);  
Bilans uspeha za: 2005. godinu 2006. godinu 
Iskazan u: Din **EUR Din **EUR 
Ukupni poslovni prihodi 
Ukupni poslovni rashodi 

       7.445.000 
      21.486.000 

      89.799 
     259.158 

       3.603.000 
      22.466.000 

      42.839 
     267.118 

Main products/ services: 1) roduction of sweet tobacco 2) Tobacco purchase 3) Tobacco selection 4) Tobacoo fermentation  
Total number of employees: 16; of which ВS/ BA: 4 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 


	Basic Data on Auction Sale
	The interested parties can purchase the auction documents at the price of CSD 40000, after they receive the invoice from the Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the price. The purchase of the auction documents is obligatory, аnd on its receipt one is to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. After the payment evidence has been submitted, the auction documents can be collected at the following address:
	Brief Description of PUBLIC AUCTION Procedure
	Kratak opis postupka JAVNE AUKCIJE
	1) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise DOMAĆA INDUSTRIJA ODEĆE I RUBLjA KRAGUJEVAC, KRAGUJEVAC
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (5218); Construction land: (5218) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	2) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise RUL, LESKOVAC
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (38164); Construction land: (38164) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	3) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Enterprise for production of rubber products BRAĆA VUKSANOVIĆ, BLACE
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (17087); Construction land: (17087) – socially-owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	4) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned construction enterprise KAZIMIR VELjKOVIĆ, KRAGUJEVAC
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (5496); Construction land: (5496) – state owned;  

	CSD
	CSD
	5) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Joint-stock company – Service center TERAZIJE, BEOGRAD
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (1600); Construction land: (1600) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	6) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Paper plant BOŽO TOMIĆ, ČAČAK
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (148844); Construction land: (148844) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	7) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Holding company LESKODRVO with limited liability, LESKOVAC
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (76508); Construction land: (76508) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	8) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise for production and trade of rubber car components KRAGUJ, BATOČINA
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (48894);  Construction land: (45720) – socially-owned (user); Agicultural land: (3174) – socially owned (user); 

	CSD
	CSD
	9) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Production-service trade enterprise 1. MAJ holding, ŽDEGLOVO
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (94182); Construction land: (91906)  ((81813) – socially owned; (10093) – state owned); Agricultural land: (2276) – socially owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	10) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Enterprise for rail newspaper publishing ŽELNID d.o.o., BEOGRAD
	C) Land (m²):  

	CSD
	CSD
	11) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned catering trade enterprise CENTRAL with unlimited liability, BEOGRAD
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land:: (2189); Construction land: (2189) – state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	12) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: IMT plant for machines and devices STANDARD, BOLjEVAC
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (43921); Cnstruction land: (43921)  - state owned; 

	CSD
	CSD
	13) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Public newspaper-publishing enterpise TAKOVSKE NOVINE, GORNjI MILANOVAC
	C) Land (m²):  

	CSD
	14) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Socially-owned enterprise for production and processing of tobacco TABAK, NIŠ
	C) Land (m²):  Entire land: (122458); Construction land: (36450) ((12213) – socially owned; (24237) – state owned);  Agricultural land: (82434) ((35966) – socially ownedi, (46468) – non-registered); 

	Din
	Din

